COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL)	
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION)	
FOR DEVIATION FROM ITS TESTING OF)	CASE NO.
METERS OCCASIONED BY IMPLEMENTATION)	2010-00291
OF ITS ADVANCED METERING)	
INFRASTRUCTURE SYSTEM)	

ORDER

The matter is before the Commission upon a motion filed on January 18, 2011 by South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("South Kentucky RECC") for an enlargement of time to file its Response to the Commission Staff's Fourth Information Request. Good cause having been shown and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. South Kentucky RECC's motion for an enlargement of time is granted.
- 2. South Kentucky RECC shall file its Response to the Commission Staff's Third Information Request no later than January 21, 2011.

By the Commission

JAN 2 0 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Stephen Johnson Vice President of Finance South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 925-929 N. Main Street P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910

Honorable Darrell L Saunders, P.S.C. Attorney at Law 700 Master Street P.O. Box 1324 Corbin, KY 40702